

No. 14-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT THAYER ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF WORCESTER,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MATTHEW R. SEGAL
SARAH R. WUNSCH
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF
MASSACHUSETTS
211 Congress Street
Boston, MA 02110

KEVIN P. MARTIN
Counsel of Record
YVONNE W. CHAN
TODD J. MARABELLA
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
53 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
kmartin@goodwinprocter.com
(617) 570-1000

Counsel for Petitioners

October 14, 2014

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Questions Presented	i
Parties to the Proceeding	ii
Table of Authorities.....	vi
Opinion Below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provision Involved.....	1
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	4
A. Worcester’s Campaign Against Panhandling.....	4
B. Proceedings Below	10
Reasons For Granting The Petition.....	14
I. The Decision Below Conflicts With <i>McCullen</i> And Creates Or Deepens Three Circuit Splits	14
A. Only The First Circuit Requires Plaintiffs To Demonstrate Overbreadth Before Requiring The Government To Prove That A Law Burdening Speech Is Narrowly Tailored	14
B. The Decision Below Conflicts With <i>McCullen</i> , And The Decisions Of Several Courts Of Appeals, By Holding That Governments Can Ban Speech Causing “Discomfort” Or “Apprehensiveness”	23

C. The First Circuit Deepened A Circuit Split On Whether Content- Based Laws Are Subject To Strict Scrutiny Only When Motivated by Animus Or Censorial Intent	28
II. This Case Is An Appropriate Vehicle To Address The Questions Presented	31
Conclusion	33

Appendices:

A. Court of Appeals decision (June 19, 2014).....	1a
B. District Court denial of Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction (Oct. 24, 2013).....	36a
C. Court of Appeals denial of Petition for Rehearing (July 17, 2014).....	66a
D. Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	68a
E. Declaration of Todd Marabella in Support of Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction (May 10, 2013).....	83a
F. Declaration of Christopher M. Robarge in Support of Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction (May 10, 2013).....	181a
G. Declaration of Christopher M. Robarge in Support of Appellants’ Motion for Injunction Pending Appeal and/or for an Expedited Appeal (Nov. 8, 2013)	196a

H. Brief For Defendant-Appellee City Of
Worcester Before the First Circuit (Dec. 13,
2013) 199a

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ACORN v. City of New Orleans</i> , 606 F. Supp. 16 (E.D. La. 1984)	22
<i>ACORN v. St. Louis County</i> , 930 F.2d 591 (8th Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Asgeirsson v. Abbott</i> , 696 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2012).....	31
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	15
<i>Bays v. City of Fairborn</i> , 668 F.3d 814 (6th Cir. 2012).....	27, 28
<i>Benefit v. City of Cambridge</i> , 679 N.E.2d 184 (Mass. 1997).....	5, 28
<i>Berger v. City of Seattle</i> , 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009).....	27, 31
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	26, 30

<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass'n</i> , 262 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	16
<i>Burk v. Augusta-Richmond County</i> , 365 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Casanova Ent. Group, Inc. v. City of New Rochelle</i> , 375 F. Supp. 2d 321 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	8
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	20, 21
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	30
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	17
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	15
<i>Clatterbuck v. City of Charlottesville</i> , 708 F.3d 549 (4th Cir. 2013).....	31
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	26
<i>Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach</i> , 657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011).....	19, 22
<i>Doe v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 667 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012).....	18, 19

<i>Doe v. Prosecutor, Marion County, Ind.</i> , 705 F.3d 694 (7th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Eagon Through Eagon v. City of Elk City, Okl.</i> , 72 F.3d 1480 (10th Cir. 1996).....	31
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	33
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	25
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	2, 29
<i>Gresham v. Peterson</i> , 225 F.3d 899 (7th Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Henry v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 2005 WL 1198814 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 28, 2005)	22
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	16, 26
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	29
<i>Justice For All v. Faulkner</i> , 410 F.3d 760 (5th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Kirkeby v. Furness</i> , 92 F.3d 655 (8th Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Loper v. N.Y. City Police Dep't</i> , 999 F.2d 699 (2d Cir. 1993)	23

<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	15
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....	passim
<i>N.Y. State Club Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....	17
<i>News & Sun-Sentinel Co. v. Cox</i> , 702 F. Supp. 891 (S.D. Fla. 1988).....	22
<i>Norton v. City of Springfield</i> , __ F.3d __, 2014 WL 4756402 (7th Cir. Sept. 25, 2014)	22
<i>Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971).....	28
<i>Pagan v. Fruchey</i> , 492 F.3d 766 (6th Cir. 2007).....	31
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , No. 13-502	4, 29, 31, 33
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....	20
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of W. N.Y.</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997).....	15
<i>Schmitt’s City Nightmare, LLC v. City of Fond du Lac</i> , 391 F. Supp. 2d 745 (E.D. Wis. 2005)	8
<i>Schneider v. New Jersey (Town of Irvington)</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	9

<i>Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	20
<i>Solantic, LLC v. City of Neptune Beach</i> , 410 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>State v. Boehler</i> , 262 P.3d 637 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2011).....	22, 24
<i>State v. Dean</i> , 866 N.E.2d 1134 (Ohio Ct. App. 2007).....	22
<i>Stilp v. Contino</i> , 613 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2010).....	31
<i>Sun-Sentinel Co. v. City of Hollywood</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (S.D. Fla. 2003).....	22
<i>Surita v. Hyde</i> , 665 F.3d 860 (7th Cir. 2011).....	31
<i>Sutera v. Go Jokir, Inc.</i> , 86 F.3d 298 (2d Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>TBS, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	16, 30
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	26
<i>Traditionalist Am. Knights of Ku Klux Klan v. City of Desloge</i> , 914 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (E.D. Mo. 2012).....	22
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012).....	14

United States v. Caronia,
703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012) 31

United States v. Nat’l. Treasury Employees Union,
513 U.S. 454 (1995)..... 15

United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... 16

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010)..... 17

Vill. of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
444 U.S. 620 (1980)..... 4

Virginia v. Hicks,
539 U.S. 113 (2003)..... 17

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 15, 18

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008)..... 17, 20

Whitton v. City of Gladstone,
54 F.3d 1400 (8th Cir. 1995)..... 31

Wilkinson v. Utah,
860 F. Supp. 2d 1284 (D. Utah 2012)..... 22

*Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of the
